

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF NEBRASKA
AND
VILLAGE OF PENDER, NEBRASKA,
Petitioners,

v.

MITCH PARKER
AND
UNITED STATES,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General
BLAKE E. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
RYAN S. POST
Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2682
blake.johnson@nebraska.gov
ryan.post@nebraska.gov

Attorneys for the State of Nebraska

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
TREATIES AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Establishment of the Omaha Tribe's Reservation.....	2
II. Sale of the Western Part of the Reserva- tion.....	3
III. Establishment of the Village of Pender.....	7
IV. Enforcement of the Beverage Control Ordinance and Subsequent Litigation	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The Analytical Framework.....	10
II. The Eighth Circuit's Decision	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 774 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014)....	App. 1
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 815 (D. Neb. 2014)	App. 9
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3054 (8th Cir. 2015)	App. 80
Act of August 7, 1882.....	App. 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	11
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	14
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994)	17, 24
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	12, 16, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 163 F. 30 (1st Cir. 1908).....	11
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	11, 17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (2010)	21, 24
<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	11, 14, 21, 25
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	17
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 815 (D. Neb. 2014)	1
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 774 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3054 (8th Cir. 2015)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	11
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
